Writ Petition dated 21-7-09 in Supreme Court 
Filed by Associations of Retd. IAS/IPS/IFS officers 
For Parity of Pension of Pre & Post 2006 Pensioners 
SYNOPSIS / DATES & EVENTS
6/5/2003
A clarification in respect of the proviso to the Rule of the All India Services (Death cum Retirement Benefit) Rules, 18(1)(b)(i) inserted to give effect to the effect to the government decision on the 5th Central Pay Commission was issued vide DOPT letter dated 6/5/2003 wherein it was clarified that the “pension of all pensioners irrespective of  their date of retirement shall not be less than 50% of the minimum of the corresponding scale as on 1.1.1996 of the scale of pay held by the pensioner at the time of retirement”.

24/3/2008
The 6th Pay Commission submitted its report covering the structure of emoluments, allowances, conditions of service and retirement benefits if Central Government Employees and members of All India Services (IAS, IPS and IFS) Para 5.1.47 of the Commission’s recommendation which is relevant to the case of the petitioners is reproduced as below :-


“The fixation as per this table will be subject to the provisions that the revised pension, in no case, shall be lower than fifty percent of the sum of the minimum of the pay in the pay band and the grade pay thereon corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioners had retired”.

29/8/2008
The recommendations of the Commission were accepted by the Government of India as a package subject to modifications as mentioned in the Finance Ministry’s Resolution dated 29.8.2008.  No modification was made in respect of the aforesaid para.

29/8/2008
Vide item 12 of the statement annexed to the resolution dated 29.8.2008 of the Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare the aforesaid recommendation of the Commission was accepted as it is.

1/9/2008
However, Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 issued for implementing of the 6th Central Pay Commission was worded differently as follows :-



“4.2 The fixation of pension will be subject to the provision that the revised pension, in no case, shall be lower than fifty percent of the minimum of the pay in the pay band plus the grade pay corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired.    In the case of HAG + and above scales, this will be 50% of the minimum of the revised scale ……….”

24/9/2008
Thereupon, the petitioner No.2 submitted a representation that minimum of the pay in the pay band should be taken as the same shown in the fitment table of the Finance Ministry’s OM dated 30.8.2008.

29/9/2008
The Department of Personnel and Training issued a letter enclosing the same tables showing revised pay corresponding to pre-revised scales.

3/10/2008
However, the Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare issued a clarification/modification in regard to para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 by adding and deleting certain words which completely changed its meaning as per the Commission’s recommendation as accepted by the government and also its wording in the OM dated 1.9.2008.  While the Resolution dated 29.8.2008 was issued with Cabinet approval, the clarification/modification was issued by the Department without reference to the Cabinet.  The effect of the said clarification/modification was to reduce the pension payable in terms of the government decision on the Commission’s recommendation.

14/10/2008
A table of revised pension based on the aforesaid clarification was again annexed with the OM dated 14.10.2008.  While computing revised pension the words “minimum of the pay in the pay band” were replaced by the words “minimum pay band”  resulting in substantially lower pension to the officers retiring from higher posts carrying higher pay scales now included in Pay Band – 4.

20/11/2008
The petitioner No.3 sent a representation to the Cabinet Secretary and Chairman of Anomaly Committee regarding the anomalies in the Fixation of pre-2006 pensioners.

22/11/2008
The General Secretary of the petitioner organization No.1 also wrote to the Cabinet Secretary and Chairman of the Anomaly Committee suggesting that in terms of the recommendation of the Commission as accepted by the government pension/family pension of pre-2006 pensioners falling in pay band – 4 be fixed at 50% of the revised basic pay (minimum of the pay in the pay band + grade pay) as per the tables annexed to the DOPT OM dated 29.9.2008.
17/1/2009
When there was no response to their earlier representation, the petitioner No.3 again sent a reminder to the Cabinet Secretary pointing out that the minimum of the pay in the pay band could not be given a different meaning in respect of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 than the meaning given to it in the Finance Ministry’s OM  F.No, 1/1/2008 dated 30.8.2008 and the DOPT OM dated 29.9.2008.
11/2/2009
However, the Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare vide their OM No. 38/37/08-P&PW (A) dated 11.2.2009 have rejected all such representations without even discussing the points made in the aforesaid representations and giving any reason for such rejection and without even referring the said representations to the Anomaly Committee which alone could take a decision on the representations.  The said OM has been issued without consulting the Department of Personnel and the Ministry of Law and Justice on the legal points raised in the representation.
16/2/2009
In reply to the information sought under the RTI Act about the note sheets and documents relied upon relating to the orders dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008, only copies of note sheets were made available which give no clue about the basis for the clarification/modification issued in these OMs.
18/3/2009
In reply to the appeal filed against the incomplete information it was stated by the Appellate Authority that no further information was available in regard to issue of the OM dated 3.10.2008.


As brought out in the writ petition, the impugned OMs issued by the Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare are not only unauthorized and at variance with the recommendation of the Commission as adopted by the government, but also against the principle adopted by the government at the time of 5th Pay Commission, and the provision of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution and the All India Services (Death Cum Retirement Benefits) Rules 1958, as also the law laid down by this Hon’ble Court in the famous case of D.S. Nakara, AIR 1983 SC 130 and recently reiterated in Union of India and Another Vs. SPS Vains (Retd.) and others 2009(6) Supreme 582.

21/7/2009
Hence, having failed to get justice from the respondents, the instant Writ Petition is being filed as the matter involves not only the rights of retired members of all the three All India Services (IAS, IPS and IFS) but also the more important questions of the enforcement of Rule of Law and upholding of the Constitution.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Writ Petition (C) No.                 of 2009
(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India
IN THE MATTER OF : 
1.
U.P. I.A.S (Retd.) Officers Association,


A – 1055 Indira Nagar – 226 016


Through its Secretary G.D.Mehrotra

2.
Retired Senior Police Officers’ Association (U.P)


Through its Secretary General, Shri Ram Arun


D-8 Vigyan Puri, Mahanagar, Extension, Lucknow.

3.
Secretary of Retired Forest Officers,


“Shraman Vihar” E-94, R.K.Puram, Kalyanpur

(West), Lucknow – 226 022


Through its Secretary General Y.C. Rai.

4.
Society of Retired Forest Officers, Orissa,

A/93, Saheed Nagar, Bhubaneswar – 751 007


Through its Secretary Bishnu Charan Pal.

5.
Association of Retired Forest Officers, Andhra Pradesh


H.No. 8-2-684/III/9, Kanaka Durga Temple Lane


Road No.12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad – 500 034.


Through its Member – M.Sultan Moiuddin

6.
Retired IFS Officers Association, West Bengal


6B, Bright Street, Kolkata – 700 019


Through its Secretary, U Banerjee ………………………… Petitioners.


Versus

1.
Union of India, through the Secretary,


Department of Pension & Pensioners’ Welfare


Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pension


Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 003.

2.
The Cabinet Secretary and Chairman.


Anomalies Committee, Rashtrapati Bhavan


New Delhi – 110 001

3.
The Secretary, 

Department of Personnel and Training,


Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pension


North Block, New Delhi – 110 001

4.
The Secretary, Department of Expenditure


Ministry of Finance Government of India


North Block, New Delhi – 110 001……………………….
Respondents.

WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION
To,


The Hon’ble Chief Justice of India and his Companion


Justices of the Supreme Court of India.

The humble Petition of the Petitioners above named Most respectfully showeth as follows :-

1.
That the instant writ petition is being filed to secure a Writ of certiorari quashing (i) the clarification/modification in respect of para 4.2 of the OM No. 38/37/08 – P & PW (A) dated 1.9.2008 (Annexure P-5) contained in the OM No. 38/37/08-P&PW (A) Pt.-I dated 3.10.2008 and the annexure thereof (Annexure P-8), (ii) the concordance table contained in Annexure – I to the OM dated 14.10.2008 (Annexure P-9), and (iii) the OM No. 38/37/08-P&PW (A) dated 11.2.2009 (Annexure P-13) issued by the Department of Pension and Pensioners’ Welfare in contravention of the recommendation of the Sixth Pay Commission in Para 5.1.47 of  their report (Annexure P-2) and approved by the Government of India vide Finance Ministry’s Resolution dated 29.8.2008 (Annexure P-3) and vide Item 12 of the DOPT Resolution dated 29.8.2008 (Annexure P-4)
2.
That the petitioner organizations have not filed any other Writ Petition on this subject or for the relief prayed for herein either in the High Court or in this Hon’be Court.

3.
That the petitioner No.1 is a society of Retired IAS Officers of UP Cadre registered under the Registration of Societies Act.  Petitioner No.2 is also a registered society of retired senior police officers belonging to UP Cadre of IPS.   Petitioners No.3, 4, 5 & 6 are Associations of retired forest officers, including Indian Forest Service Pensioners, registered under the Registration of Societies Act.  The Members of all the Six petitioner organizations are deeply concerned with upholding the Constitution and enforcement of Rule of Law.  Since the members of the petitioner organizations are directly affected by the impugned orders, and large number of them are old and infirm senior citizens in the age group of 70+ the petitioner organizations have the locus standi to file the instant writ petition, in terms of the decision of this Hon’be Court in (1983) I SCC 305 (Para 64)
4.
That the petitioner organizations are approaching this Hon’ble Court as it is neither feasible nor desirable for hundreds of affected pensioners to approach the Court individually.  This will also lead to multiplicity of litigation and possibility of conflicting decisions by various Benches of the Central Administrative Tribunal and High Courts.  Since the matter concerns All India Service pensioners of the entire country and ultimately the matter will have to be decided by this Hon’ble Court, the petitioners are approaching this Hon’ble Court to ensure uniformity and expeditious final decision.

5.
That the pensioners and family pensioners constitute a diminishing tribe and any delay in rectification of fixation of their pension would deprive the old pensioners / widows of their dues.  It is therefore, expedient in the interest of justice that the matter is settled finally at the earliest.

6.
That recognizing the need and importance of the All India Services the framers of the Constitution gave them Constitutional status under Article 312 of the Constitution.  Accordingly, All India Services Act (hereinafter referred as the Act) was enacted under Article 312 of the Constitution.  The service conditions of the All India Services (AIS) Officers are governed by the rules framed by the Govt. of India under the All India Services Act.  The Pension payable to the Members of these services is governed by the All India Services (Death-cum-Retirement Benefits) Rules 1958.
7.
That Rule 18 (1)b(i) of the All India Service (Death-cum-Retirement Benefits) Rules 1958 about retiring pension and gratuity runs as follows :-


“b(i) In case a member of the service retires from service in accordance with the provisions of these rules, after completing qualifying service of thirty three years or more, pension shall be admissible to him at the rate of fifty percent of the average emoluments reckonable for pension. Provided that the pension calculated under this rule shall not be more than rupees fifteen thousand per month subject to the condition that the full pension shall in no case be less than fifty percent of the minimum of the revised scale of pay introduced with effect from the 1st day of January 1996 for the post last held by the member of the Service at the time of his retirement.”


The above proviso to the Sub-Rule was inserted in 1999 to give effect to the government decision on the 5th Central Pay Commission report.  Subsequently, a clarification in respect of the same was issued vide DOPT letter dated 6.5.2003 wherein it was clarified that the above proviso shall mean that “pension of all pensioners irrespective of their date of retirement shall not be less than 50% of the minimum of the corresponding scale as on 1.1.1996 of the scale of pay held by the pensioner at the time of superannuation / retirement”.  A true and correct copy of the letter dated 6.5.2003 is annexed as Annexure P-1 to this writ petition. 
8.
That Sixth Pay Commission (hereinafter referred to as the Commission) set up by the Government of India vide resolution No. 5/2/2006-E-III (A) dated 5.10.2006 as amended by resolution No. 5/2/2006-E III (A) dated 7.12.2006 submitted its report on 24.3.2008 covering the structure of emoluments, allowance, conditions of service, and retirement benefits of Central Government employees and members of All India Services (Viz. IAS, IPS, and IFS)
9.
That the instant writ petition concerns the pensioners of all the three All India Services (IAS, IPS and IFS) who retired from posts carrying pay scales S-24 to S-30 now included in Pay Ban (PB) 4  by the Sixth Central Pay Commission.  As brought out in the succeeding paras, the misinterpretation and faulty implementation of the Pay Commission recommendation, as adopted by the Government of India, by the Department of Pension and Pensioners’ Welfare has resulted in gross injustice to the officers retiring from Senior Posts carrying higher pay scales as compared to relatively very junior officers in much lower pay scales now included in the same pay band.
10.
That the details of various posts of the three All India Services covered by the various old pay scales now included in PB 4 are as follows :-

Old Scale




Designation in State Government


No.      Pay Scale.

Indian Administrative Service

S-25
15100-18300
Selection Grade.
Special Secretary

S-29
18400-22400
Supertime Scale Secretary / Commissioner


S-30
22400-24500
Principal Secretary.

Indian Police Service


S-27
16400-22900
DIG Police


S-29
18400-22400
IG Police


S-30
22400-24500
Addl. DGP


Indian Forest Service


S-24 
14300-18300
Dy. Conservator of Forest (Selection Grade)

S-26
16400-20000
Conservator of Forest


S-29
18400-22400
Chief Conservator of Forest (CCF)

S-30
22400-24500
Addl. Principal CCF
11.
That relevant extracts concerning pension of All India Services Officers and others from the Commission’s recommendations dt. Nil are enclosed as Annexure P-2  to this writ petition.  Extract of para 5.1.47 of the Commission’s recommendation which is relevant to the case of the existing pensioners is reproduced as below :-


“The fixation as per this table will be subject to the provisions that the revised pension, in no case, shall be lower than fifty percent of the sum of the minimum of the pay in the pay band and the grade pay thereon corresponding to the pre revised pay scale from which the pensioners had retired” (Emphasis added by the petitioners).

12.
That the Commission’s recommendations were given careful consideration by the Government and they decided to accept the recommendations as a package subject to modification as mentioned in the Finance Ministry’s resolution dated 29.8.2008 published in the Gazette of India: Extraordinary of date.  A copy of the said resolution dated 29.8.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-3 to this writ petition.
13.
That the orders regarding the decision of the Government on the recommendation of the Commission on pensionary benefits to the Central Government employees and members of All India Services were issued vide Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension, Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare Resolution No. 38/37/08/P&PW (A) dated 29.8.2008.  A copy of the said Resolution dated 29.8.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-4  to this writ petition.  Kind attention of this Hon’ble Court is drawn to item 12 of the statement annexed to the aforesaid resolution whereby the relevant portion of the recommendation contained in Para 5.1.47 of the Commission’s report quoted above was accepted without modification.
14.
That subsequently the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare issued OM No. 38.37/08-P&PW (A) dated 1.9.2008 for implementation of Government’s decision on the recommendations of the 6th Central Pay Commission regarding revision of pension of Pre-2006 pensioners / family pensioners. A copy of the said OM dated 1.9.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-5  to this writ petition.  The relevant para 4.2 of the aforesaid OM is extracted below for ready reference.


“4.2 – The fixation of pension will be subject to the provision that the revised pension, in no case, shall be lower than fifty percent of the minimum of the pay in the pay band plus the grade pay corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired.   In the case of HAG + and above scales, this will be 50% of the minimum of the revised scale. ………..” (Emphasis added)
15.
That a comparison of the language used in the Department of Pension in Para 4.2 of their OM dated 1.9.2008 with the Commission’s recommendation and the decision of the Government thereon as contained in the resolution dated 29.8.2008 reproduced above would show that the words “sum of” and “thereon” used by the Commission have been deleted by the Department of Pension in their OM dated 1.9.2008 and the word “and” has been replaced by “plus” even though the Government of  India had accepted the recommendations as a package and had not modified this particular recommendation.  Thus, the wording of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 was at variance with the recommendation of the Commission as adopted by the Government giving rise to subsequent misunderstanding and misinterpretation thereof.
16.
That thereupon the petitioner No.2 submitted a representation dated 24.9.2008 to the Secretary Department of Pension and Pensioners’ Welfare.  It was submitted that in terms of the minimum of the pay in the pay band shown in the fitment table to Finance Ministry OM dated 30.8.2008, the revised basic pansion of DIG, IG and Additional DG should be Rs.24295/-, Rs. 27350/- and Rs.31,925/- respectively.  A copy of the said representation dated 24.9.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-6 to this writ petition.
17.
That in this connection it is relevant that the Ministry of Personnel, Pension and Public Grievances, Department of Pension and Training in their letter No. F.No. 14021/5/2008-AIS-I dated 29.9.2008 addressed to Chief Secretaries of all State Governments and Union Territories had enclosed with the said letter, tables showing “revised pay” corresponding to pre revised-scales (S-24 to S-30) indicating inter alia the revised pay in the Pay Band, Grade Pay and the Revised Basic Pay.  A copy of the letter dated 29.9.2008 and relevant pages of its enclosure are annexed as Annexure P-7 to this writ petition.
18.
That Para 2(i) of the aforesaid letter runs as follows :-

“(i) The manner of initial fixation of pay in the revised pay structure has been indicated in the rule 4 of the IAS (Pay) 2nd Amendment Rules, 2008 and similar rules in respect of IPS and IFS.  On the basis of this Rule, detailed Fixation Table for each stage in each of the pre-revised scales have been worked out in the manner recommended by the Sixth Pay Commission and are enclosed as Annexure I to this letter.  These may be used for the purpose of fixation in the revised pay structure as on 1.1.2006.”
19.
That as per annexure to the aforesaid letter dated 29.9.2008, “pay in the pay band”, and grade pay, in respect of minimum of the various scales included in PB-4 given in the Annexure to the aforesaid letter, (which is the same as Annexure 1 to the Finance Ministry’s OM dated 30.8.2008 issued earlier in respect of the Central Government Employees) the revised pension in terms of the recommendation of the Commission as adopted by the government works out as follows :- 

	Pre revised Scale.
	Minimum of Pay in the Pay Ban (Rs.)
	Grade Pay (Rs.)
	Revised Basic Pay (2 + 3)
	Pension 50% of (2 + 3)

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	S-24
	37400
	8700
	46100
	23050

	S-25
	39690
	8700
	43390
	24195

	S-26
	39690
	8900
	48590
	24295

	S-27
	39690
	8900
	48590
	24295

	S-28
	37400
	10000
	47400
	23700

	S-29
	44700
	10000
	54700
	27350

	S-30
	57850
	12000
	63850
	34925


20.
That, however, subsequently, the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensioners in their OM No. F.No. 38/37/08-P&PW(A) Pt. I dated 3.10.2008 issued clarifications/modifications in regard to para 4.2 of the OM dated .9.2008.  Relevant extract therefore, regarding the clarification/modification issued in respect of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 is reproduced below.

	Provision in the OM No. 38/37/08-P&PW(A) Pt. I dated 1.9.2008
	Clarification / Modification

	4.2  The fixation of pension will be subject to the provision that the revision pension, in no case, shall be lower than fifty percent of the sum of the minimum of the pay in the pay band and the grade pay there on corresponding to the pre-revised pay-scale from which the pensioner had retired.
	"The pension calculated on 50% of the minimum of pay in the pay band plus grade pay would be calculated (i) at the minimum of the pay in the pay band (irrespective of the pre-revised scale of pay) plus the grade pay corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale for example, if a pensioner had retired in the pre-revised scale of par of Rs.18400-22400, the corresponding pay band being Rs.37400-67000 and the corresponding grade pay band Rs.10,000/- p.m. has minimum guaranteed pension would be 50% of Rs.37400 + Rs.10000 (i.e. Rs.23700) a statement. Indicating the minimum pension corresponding the each pre-2006 scales of pay is enclosed at Annexure".


A true copy of the OM dated 3.10.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-8 to this writ petition.

21
That significantly, while the wording of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 as reproduced in the OM dated 3.10.2008 does not tally with the language of the earlier OM, but it is the same as that of the recommendation of the Commission and the Government decision contained in the DOPT resolution dated 29.8.2008.  Evidently, the OM dated 3.10.2008 itself clearly shows that para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 was meant to have the same meaning as that of the Government decision reproduced in it.  Hence, Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 needed to be interpreted accordingly.

22.
That in the formulation of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 as reproduced in the OM dated 3.10.2008, the words "corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired" clearly qualify both "the minimum of the pay in the pay band" and the grade pay thereon".  This is further confirmed by the use of word 'thereon' in respect of the grade pay.  Evidently, the 'minimum of the pay in the pay band' referred to is the one corresponding to that grade pay.  Since, the grade pay is different for different pre-revised scales now included in PB-4, obviously the minimum of the pay in the pay band corresponding to the scale carrying the particular grade pay was meant to be taken.  Thus, in mathematical term, as per the decision of the Government on the recommendation of the Commission, the revised pension cannot be lower than 50% of (minimum of the pay in the pay band + grade pay) corresponding to the pre-revised scale of from which the pensioner retired.

23
That, however, the formulation of Para 4.2 as given in the OM dated 1.9.2008 has been misinterpreted in the OM dated 3.10.2008 to mean that words "corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired" refer to only the grade pay and not to the minimum of the 'pay in the pay band' corresponding to pay scale on which that grade pay is payable.  This is further sought to be justified by unauthorisedly adding the words "(irrespective of the pre-revised scale of pay)" after the words "minimum of the pay in the pay band" in the clarification given in the OM dated 3.10.2008.

24.
That the clarification / modification in the OM dated 3.10.2008 in respect of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 actually completely changes its meaning and implication for the pensioners.  By the said modification the 'minimum of the pay in the pay band' has been sought to be substituted uniformly by the minimum of the pa band (Rs.37000) for pensioners retiring from all the scales included in the pay band 4, by unauthorisedly inserting the words "(irrespective of the pre-revised scale of pay)".  This is clearly evident from the Note 1 at the foot of Annexure to the OM dated 3.10.2008 which uses the words "Minimum of Pay Band" instead of "Minimum of the pay in the Pay Band" used in the recommendation of the Commission, the Government decision thereon, and even in the OM dated 1.9.2008.

25.
That, in fact, in case it is accepted that the word "corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired" refer to only the grade pay then the revised pension payable as per Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008, in mathematical terms, becomes half of the minimum of the pay in the Pay Band Plus Grade pay.  On this basis, the revised pension works out as follows :-

	Pre-revised Scale
	Minimum of Pay in the Pay Band
	Grade Pay
	Pension 

(50% of 2+3)

	1
	2.
	3.
	4

	S-24
	37400
	8700
	27400

	S-25
	39690
	8700
	28545

	S-26
	39690
	8900
	28745

	S-27
	39690
	8900
	28745

	S-28
	37400
	10000
	28700

	S-29
	44700
	10000
	32350

	S-30
	51850
	12000
	37925


26
That even with the unauthorized change of the word "minimum of pay in the pay band" being taken as minimum of the pay band, and the words "corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired" being taken to refer only to Grade Pay, as per the formulation of Para 4.2 in the OM dated 1.9.2008 the revised pension works out as follows :-

	Pre-revised Scale
	Minimum of Pay in the Pay Band
	Grade Pay
	Revised Pension 

(50% of 2+3)

	1
	2.
	3.
	4

	S-24
	37000
	8700
	27200

	S-25
	37000
	8700
	27200

	S-26
	37000
	8900
	27400

	S-27
	37000
	8900
	27400

	S-28
	37000
	10000
	28500

	S-29
	37000
	10000
	28500

	S-30
	37000
	12000
	30500


27
That thus, Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 has been modified by its misinterpretation in the so-called clarificatory OM dated 3.10.2008 on account of the difference it its wording vis-à-vis the recommendation of the Commission and the Government decision thereon as also its wording as reproduced in the OM dated 3.10.2008.  However, if para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 is interpreted in any manner other than that envisaged in the Government decision on the Commission's recommendation as contained in Annexure P-4, then such an interpretation in fact, leads to still higher amount of revised pension as brought out in Paras 25 and 26 above.

28
That no interpretation contrary to the recommendation of the Commission as adopted by the Government should be made by the Department at their own level as was sought to be done by them.  Admittedly, the instructions issued vide OM dated 3.10.2008 were by way of modification and not by way if clarification as is evident from the heading of Column 2 of the said OM itself.  It is well settled that addition or deletion of words is not permitted by way of clarification.

29.
That Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare with their OM dated 14.10.2008 merely again annexed a table of revised Pension based on Revised Pay Bands etc.  A true copy of the OM dated 14.10.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-9 to this writ petition.  The revised concordance table at Annexure I to the OM dated 14.10.2008 is the same as Annexure to the OM dated 3.10.2008 with the addition of Column 2 (about pay scales w. e. f. 1.1.1986).  Moreover, Note 1 to the OM dated 14.10.2008 also shows that "Minimum of Pay Band" has been used for computing the pension instead of using "Minimum of the Pay in the Pay Band" as envisaged in the recommendation of the Commission, the Government decision thereon and even the OM dated 1.9.2008.

30.
That the aforesaid unauthorized change in the language of the Government decision and consequent misinterpretation of the different wording of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 has resulted in substantial lower pension causing huge financial loss to the pensioners who retired from the erstwhile scales S-25, S-26, S-27, S-29 and S-30 now included in PB-4.  A comparative table showing the pension as 50% of the revised basic pay (minimum of the pay in the pay band + grade pay thereon) corresponding to the pre-revised scale payable in terms of the Commission's recommendation accepted by the government and as per annexures to the OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.0.2008 due to the modification and misinterpretation of Para 4.2 is given below :-

	5th PC Scales 
	As per correct interpretation of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008
	As per misinterpretation in the OM dated 3.10.2008
	Monthly Loss

	
	Pension (50% of revised Basic Pay)
	Family Pension (30% of Revised Basic Pay)
	Pension
	Family Pension
	Pension 
	Family Pension

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	S-24
	23050
	13830
	23050
	13830
	0
	0

	S-25
	24195
	14517
	23050
	13830
	1145
	687

	S-26
	24295
	14577
	23150
	13890
	1145
	687

	S-27
	24295
	14577
	23150
	13890
	1145
	687

	S-28
	23700
	14220
	23700
	14220
	0
	0

	S-29
	27350
	16410
	23700
	14220
	3650
	2190

	S-30
	31925
	19155
	24700
	14820
	7250
	4335


31
That, as shown above, there is no loss to the pensioners retiring from S-24 as in their case the minimum of the pay in the pay band corresponding to their scale is the same as the minimum of the pay band.  Similarly, those retiring from S-28 are not affected as in their case the difference in the minimum of the pay in the pay band corresponding to their old scale and minimum of the pay band gets compensated by the higher grade pay on the scale from which they retired.

32
That according to the principle adopted in the case of the 5th Pay Commission and accepted by the Government in the case of the 6th Pay Commission also, the pension of Pre-2006 retirees has to be half of the minimum pay admissible  in the revised pay scale corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired.  On the basis of the same principle the pension of those retiring from the pay scales higher than those included in the PB-4 (namely S-31 to S-34) has been fixed at half the minimum pay of their revised pay scales.  The clarification / modification issued by the OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008 seeks to adopt a different criterion for computing pension of the officers retiring from the pay scales S-24 to S-30, as compared to those retiring from Pay Scales S-31 to S-34.  Evidently, this is not only unauthorized and arbitrary but also violative of Article 14.

33.
That according to the interpretation adopted in OM dated 3.10.2008 basic pay has been fixed at minimum of the Pay Band-4 uniformly for all the officers retiring from all the pay scales now included in PB-4 ignoring the fact that they retired from Posts of different rank and Pay Scales.

34.
That the petitioners No.3 sent a representation dated 20.11.2008 to the Cabinet Secretary and Chairman of Anomaly Committee regarding the anomalies in fixation of pension of Pre-2006 pensioners.  It was pointed out therein that while there is no difference in the revised pension in respect of officers retiring from a post in Scales S-24 and S-28, in case of other scales there is a huge decrease in the amount of revised pension as payable in terms of recommendation of the Commission adopted by the Government and that being paid on the basis of the clarification / modification contained in the OM dated 3.10.2008.  A true copy of the said representation dated 20.11.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-10  to this writ petition.

35.
That it was also pointed out in the aforesaid representation that the clarification / modification issued by OM dated 3.10.2008 in respect of Para 4.2 was arbitrary and misinterpretation of the accepted recommendation of the 6th Central Pay Commission resulting to grave injustice to all Pre-2006 Pensioners.  As shown therein the difference between the pension of Dy. Conservator of Forest (selection grade) and the Chief Conservator of Forest is only Rs.650 and that of Addl. PCCF Rs.1650 whereas the difference in the pension of Addl. PCCF and PCCF is Rs.13050, which is evidently inequitable and unfair.  It was also pointed out while those retiring after 1.1.2006 will get pension on the basis of their pay in the pay band, officers retiring from the same level post (covered by erstwhile S-26, S-29 and S-30) a day earlier on 31.12.2005 will get much lower pension as shown in Columns 4 and 5 in Para 8 of the said representation.

36
That the General Secretary of the Petitioner organization No.1 also wrote on 22.11.2008 to the Cabinet Secretary and Chairman of the Anomaly Committee drawing his attention to the anomaly in the revision of pension/family pension of Pre-2006 and Pre-1996 retirees.  A true and correct of the said letter dated 22.11.2008 is annexed as Annexure P-11 to this writ petition.  It was pointed there in that the OMs issued after the DOPT Resolution dated 29.8.2008 were not in accordance with the Government decision at the highest level accepting the Commission's recommendation in Para 5.1.47 of its report and also the principle adopted at the time of implementing the 5th Central Pay Commission Report.  As a result, as shown in Annexure I to the said letter, except for those retiring from S-24 and S-28, the pension @ 50% of (the minimum of the pay band + grade pay), shown in the Annexures to the OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 4.10.2008 is much less than the pension worked out @ 50% of the revised basic pay (minimum of the pay in the pay band + grade pay) for the pre-revised scale as per the DOPT letter dated 29.9.2008, in accordance with government decision accepting the 6th Central Pay Commission recommendation and the same principle followed at the time of the 5th Pay Commission.  Those in pre-revised scales 29 and 30 are the worst suffer, particularly those who were inducted into the services late or whose promotion was delayed for no fault of theirs.



As is apparent from the aforesaid table (Annexure I to the letter dated 22.11.2008) a comparison of the revised pension indicated in the Annexure to Annexure P-8 with the revised basic pay for different pre-revised scales as given in Annexure P-7 shows that the revised pension is not fifty percent of the sum of the minimum of the pay in the pay band and the grade pay thereon as stipulated by the Commission and accepted by the Government of India as a package in their resolution dated 29.8.2008 and the decrease in pension/family pension now sanctioned as per the clarification in the OM dated 3.10.2008 from that stipulated by the Commission/Government decision is substantial in several cases.



Further, as brought out in Annexure II to the said letter, the injustice is more pronounced in the case of Pre-1996 reitrees who retired at the maximum scales of Rs.5900-6700 and Rs.7300-7600 (corresponding to S-29 and S-30 given by the 5th Pay Commission).



Accordingly, it was suggested that justice demands that the revised pension/family pension of pre-1996/2006 pensioners falling in PB-4 (i.e. S-25, S-26, S-27, S-29 and S-30) be fixed at 50% of the revised basic pay as per the tables annexed to the DOPT OM dated 29.9.2008.

37.
That when there was no response to their representation dated 20.11.2008 a reminder dated 17.1.2009 was sent to the Cabinet Secretary by the Petitioner No.3.  A true and correct copy of the said letter dated 17.1.2009 is annexed as Annexure P-12 to this writ petition.  As pointed out therein the minimum of the pay in the pay band could not be given a different meaning in respect of para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 than the meaning given to it in the Finance Ministry's OM F No. 1/1/2008 dated 30.8.2008 and the DOPT OM dated 29.9.2008.  Moreover, the modification made by the OM dated 3.10.2008 in the name of clarification did not take into a account bunching of various pre-revised scales in PB-4.  The "minimum of the pay in the pay band" could not be replaced by "minimum of the pay band" as sought to be done by the OM dated 3.10.2008 which has resulted in drastically lowering the pension of the officers retiring from higher posts (Chief Conservator of Forest and Additional Principal CCF) covered by the erstwhile pay scales S-29 and S-30 included in PB-4.

38. 
That in this connection it is relevant that the proviso to Sub Rule (b) (i) inserted in 1999 after the 5th Central Pay Commission also provided that minimum of the revised scale of pay for the post held by the member of the Service at the time of his retirement was to be taken into consideration.  The principle has been adopted by the 6th Central Pay Commission.  Since the minimum of the pay in the pay band is different for different posts carrying different pre-revised pay scales, obviously, the minimum of the pay band cannot be used for all the officers retiring from various post carrying different pre-revised pay scales included in the pay band.  Thus, the clarification/modification in the impugned OMs is against the provisions of the proviso to the Rule (18 II) (b) (i) of the All India Services (Death-cum-Retirement Benefits) Rules 1958.

39.
That a perusal of the Annexures to the OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.0.2008 shows that there is no difference in the pension / family pension of the officers retiring from scales S-24 and S-25, S-26 and S-27 and S-28 and S-29.  Thus, as a result of the misinterpretation of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 the pension / family pension of officers retiring from posts higher in rank and pay is the same as the pension / family pension for the officers retiring from posts one grade below in both rank and pay.  Evidently, this is not only inequitable and unjust but is also against the settled law that treating unequal amounts to violation of Article 14.

40.
That however, the Government of India vide their OM No. 38/37/08-P&PW(A) dated 11.2.2009 have rejected all such representation without even discussing the points made in the foresaid representation and giving any reason for such rejection.  A true and correct copy of the said OM dated 1.2.2009 is annexed as Annexure P-13  to this writ petition.

41.
That the aforesaid OM makes no mention of the decision of the Cabinet Secretary and Chairman of the Anomaly Committee on the representations (Annexures – 10, P-1 and P-12) of the petitioners No.1 and 3.  Nor have the petitioners been given any reply to the same by the Cabinet Secretary though the Anomaly Committee alone was competent to decide the said representations.  Under the circumstances, the rejection of the representations by the Department at their own level is prima facie unauthorized and without jurisdiction.

42,
That moreover, in the absence of a speaking order on the various representations mere bald assertion in Para 3 of the said OM dated 11.2.2009 that "the instructions / clarifications issued in this regard are in consonance with the decision of the Government on the recommendation of the 6th Central Pay Commission" is clearly untenable. Moreover, the contention in Para 4 of the aforesaid OM that "The table in Annexure I of this Department's OM dated 14.10.2008 is based on the CCS (Revised Rules) 2008 which are applicable to the employees in the service as on 1.1.2006 and no dispensation in this regard can be made in respect of Para 4.2 of this Department's OM dated 1.9.2008" is clearly falsified by the subject of the OM dated 14.10.2008 which is "implementation of Government's Decision on the recommendations of the Sixth Central Pay Commission – Revision of pension of Pre-2006 Pensioners / Family Pensioners".  Similarly, the reason given for not giving the benefit of up-gradation of posts to the Pre-2006 pensioners is also not tenable in the face of the stipulation in Par 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 which has to be interpreted in accordance with the Government decision on the recommendation of the Commission.  On the other hand, the fact is that due to the misinterpretation of the said para, senior officers retiring from higher pay scale are being denied the benefit of the revision of the pay scale whish is not only against the government decision but also prima facie arbitrary, inequitable and unfair.

43
That in this connection it is relevant to state that one of the members of the petitioner No.3 had sought information under the RTI Act about the note sheets and documents relied upon relating to the orders dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008.  A true and correct copy of the reply dated 16.2.2009 received from the CPIO and Under Secretary, Department of Pension and Pensioners' Welfare is annexed as Annexure P-14 to this writ petition.

44.
That a perusal of the letter dated 16.2.2009 shows that only copies of the note sheets relating to issue of OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008 have been made available, but copies of the notings regarding the examination of the points covered in the said OMs have not been furnished.  The note sheets give no clue about the basis for proposed clarifications / modifications issued in the said OMs.  The applicant, thereupon filed and appeal before the Appellate Authority (who, incidentally, had issued the said OMs) pointing out that the 'clarification' contained in the OM dated 3.10.2008, in fact, is a reversal of the Ministry's earlier order dated 1.9.2008 and the documents supplied did not explain the reasons why the earlier orders were reversed.  He, therefore, requested the Appellate Authority to provide the reasons for the change from the recommendation of the 6th Central Pay Commission which was accepted by the Cabinet.  A true and correct copy of the appeal dated 27.2.2009 is annexed as Annexure P-15  to this Writ petition.

45.
That a true and correct copy of the reply dated 18.3.2009 received from the Appellate Authority is annexed as Annexure P-16 to this Writ Petition.  A perusal of the reply shows that -

(i)
The contention there in that the instructions contained in the OM dated 3.10.2008 do not modify the Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 is falsified by the heading of the table in OM dated 3.10.2008 itself.

(ii)
The points raised in the petitioners' representations were not examined at all since as per the reply itself there is no further information available in regard to issue of OM dated 3.10.2008.

46
That a perusal of the information supplied by the CPIO and the Appellate Authority makes it clear that the decision of the Cabinet Secretary and the Chairman of the Anomaly Committee was not obtained on the representations (Annexures P-10, P-11 and P-12) of the petitioners No.1 and 3 before issuing the OM dated 11.2.2009.

47
That it is also apparent from a perusal of the impugned OM dated 11.2.2009 that it has been issued without consulting the Department of Personnel and the Ministry of Law and Justice (on the legal points raised in the representatives referred to therein) as required by Rule 4 of the Rule of the Government of India (Transaction of Business) Rules 1961. 

48
That it is also significant that while the Commission's recommendation and the Government acceptance thereof did not make any distinction between different pay bands, the clarification / modification issued vide the OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008 sought to introduce different basis for computing pension of officers retiring from the scales included in the Pay Bands and those retiring from HAG and above scales.  There can hardly any justification for adopting this discriminatory approach and thereby creating a class within the class of pensioners belonging to the same service.  The clarification issued vide OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008 is evidently arbitrary and discriminatory attracting Article 14 of the Constitution.

49
That in the facts and circumstances stated above, the misinterpretation put on Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 by the OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008 is clearly against the Cabinet decision of the Government accepting the recommendation of the Commission which could not be modified or altered by the Department at their own level.  The said modification is not only unauthorized and at variance with the recommendation of the Commission as adopted by the Government, but also against the principle adopted by the Government at the time of 5th Pay Commission and the provisions of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution and All India Services (Death cum Retirement Benefits ) Rules 1958 as also the law laid down by this Hon'ble Court in the famous case of D.S. Nakara, AIR 1983 SC 130 and recently reiterated Union of India and Another Vs. SPS Vains (Retd.) and others 2008 (6) Supreme 582.

50
That the All India Service Pensioners have been put to unjustified great financial loss as a result of payment of lower amount of arrears due to wrong implementation and interpretation of the decision contained in the Government Resolution dated 29.8.2008 (Annexure P-3 to the WP).  They are therefore, entitled to the interest on the difference in the amount of arrears as payable according to the Government decision on the recommendation of the Commission and the lower pension fixed due to the impugned OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008.

51.
That having failed to get justice from the respondents, the petitioner organization have decided to file the instant Writ Petition on the subject as the matter involves not only the rights of the retired members of all the three All India Services (IAS, IPS and IFS) but also the more important questions of the enforcement of Rule of Law and upholding of the Constitution.   Copies of the resolutions dtd 9.5.09, 27.5.09, 27.6.09, 12.7.09 13.7.09, 15.7.09 of all the five petitioner organizations in this regard are annexed as Annexures 17 (Colly.)

52
That in view of the position stated in the preceding paragraphs the instant writ petition is being filed on the following grounds - 

GROUNDS 

A
Because the impugned OMs dated 3.0.2008, 14.10.2008 and 11.2.2009 (Annexures – P8, P.9 and P-13 to the WP) are ultra vires of the decision of the Government of India contained in Resolution dated 29.8.2008 (Annexure P-4 to the WP)

B
Because the Department of Pension has no authority to modify at their own level the decision of the Cabinet accepting the recommendation of the Sixth Central Pay Commission in this regard. 

C
Because, the modification (in the name of clarification) in Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 made by the OMs dated 3.10.2008 and 14.10.2008 is prima facie violative of Article 14 being arbitrary and discriminatory for the several reasons stated in the writ petition.

D
Because, the misinterpretation of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 has resulted in recurring huge financial loss to the pensioners attracting Article 21 of the Constitution.

E
Because the impugned OM dated 11.2.2009 is unsustainable as it has been issued without consulting the Department of Personnel and the Ministry of Law and Justice (on the legal points raised in the representatives referred to therein) as required by Rule 4 of the Rule of the Government of India (Transaction of Business) Rules 1961.

F
Because, the Anomaly Committee alone, and NOT the department was competent to take a decision on the petitioners' representations and the petitioners have not been informed of the decision taken by the Committee.

G
Because the impugned OMs have been issued without due application of mind and taking into consideration of all the relevant aspects of the matter.

H
Because the impugned OM dated 11.2.2009 does not consider at all the points made in the petitioners' representations, nor does it indicate any reason for the conclusion that the instruction / clarification of this regard are in consonance with the decision of the Government.

I
Because, the All India Service Pensioners have bee put to unjustified great financial loss as a result of payment of lower amount of arrears due to wrong implementation and interpretation of the decision contained in the Government Resolution dated 29.8.2008 (Annexure P-4 to the WP).

PRAYER


In aforesaid facts and circumstances of the matter it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court be graciously pleased to –

1
issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of Certiorari quashing the clarification/ modification in respect of Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 issued vide OM dated 3.10.2008 (Annexure P-8 to the WP), the concordance table at Annexure I to the OM dated 14.10.2008 (Annexure P-9 to the WP) and the OM dated 11.2.2009 (Annexure P-13 to the WP).

2.
issue a writ order or direction in the nature of Mandamus directing the respondents to amend Para 4.2 of the OM dated 1.9.2008 (Annexure P-5) as per its wording reproduced in the OM dated 3.10.2008.

3
issue a writ order or direction in the nature of Mandamus directing the respondents to pay pension / family pension to the pensioners of All India Services in accordance with the recommendation contained in Para 5.1.47 of the report of the Sixth Central Pay Commission (Annexure P-2 to the WP) and the decision of the GOI thereon stated at Sr. No. 12 in the statement annexed to the resolution dated 29.8.2008 (Annexure P-4 to the WP).

4.
issue a writ order or direction in the nature of Mandamus directing the respondents to pay interest @ 12% on the difference between the amount payable in terms of the resolution dated 29.8.2008 (Annexure P-4 to the WP)  and the amount actually paid in terms of the OM dated 3.10.2008.

5.
allow the Writ Petition with cost to the petitioner organizations, and 

6.
pass any other order, which this Hon'ble Court considers just and proper in the circumstances to meet the ends of justice in the present case.


AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS THE PETITIONER AS DUTY BOUND SHALL EVERY PRAY

New Delhi






( Badri Das Sharma )

Dated : 21.7.2009




        Counsel for the Petitioner.

PAGE  
18

